For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument or cash flows associated with the instrument will
fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.  Interest rate risk arises from fluctuations in interest bearing financial
assets and liabilities that the group uses.

Interest bearing assets comprise cash and cash equivalents which are considered to be short-term liquid assets.  It is
the Group's policy to settle trade payables within the credit terms allowed and therefore not incur interest on overdue
balances.

Interest bearing liabilities include a bank overdraft facility secured on trade receivables. At the date of issue of this report
the facility has been repaid.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis is performed on the same basis as 2020.

24. Financial risk management objective and policies (continued)

Profit or loss Equity
Carrying value at

year end
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
$000’ $000’ $000’ $000’ $000’

Consolidated - 30 June 2021
Cash and cash equivalents 2,381 24 (24) 24 (24)

24 (24) 24 (24)

Consolidated – 30 June 2020
Cash and cash equivalents 2,545 26 (26) 26 (26)

Borrowings (480) (5) 5 (5) 5

21 (21) 21 (21)

Credit and cash flow risk

Credit and cash flow risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from customers.

The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an
ongoing basis with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

With respect to credit and cash flow risk arising from the other financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash
and cash equivalents, the Group’s exposure to credit and cash flow risk arises from default of the counter party, with a